ing, repairing, enlarging and improving such water treatment facilities, water mains, pipe lines, water storage tank, deep wells, and acquisition by easement or purchase of the necessary lands for deep wells and water mains and water pipe lines, and other municipal projects, the city of Gilbert is hereby authorized to issue and sell its negotiable promissory coupon bonds in an amount not to exceed \$180,000. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may be issued by resolution of the city of Gilbert without first obtaining the approval of a vote of the electors. It may levy taxes for the purpose of paying such bonds and interest thereon, not more than 50 percent of which may be levied in excess of all per capita limitations. It may transfer and use surplus funds of the city not specifically dedicated to any other purpose.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Gilbert and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 484-S. F. No. 1036

An act relating to oleomargarine; permitting use in state institutions when necessary for the health of a patient; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.16, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.21, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.16 is amended to read:

33.16 Use of oleomargarine in state institutions prohibited; exception. The service of oleomargarine or any other butter substitute to the inmates of any state institutions as a substitute for table butter is hereby prohibited, except such substitution may be ordered by the institution superintendent when necessary for the health of a specific patient or inmate, and as directed by the physician in charge of this patient or inmate.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.21, Subdivision 4, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 485—S. F. No. 1038

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the commissioner of administration; authorizing the sale of certain state-owned property in the city of St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sale of highway drivers license building. The commissioner of administration may sell the state-owned property, including lands and buildings, situated at 1279 University Avenue in the city of St. Paul and known as the highway drivers license building. Such sale shall be to the highest bidder after advertising for sealed bids and in the same manner as surplus personal property is sold by the commissioner of administration.
- Sec. 2. The sale authorized by section 1 shall be for cash and the proceeds of the sale shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the trunk highway fund. The transfer of custodial control from the department of highways to the department of administration of the state-owned property at 1246 University Avenue, St. Paul, and the manner of payment therefor, as directed by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 90, Section 3, Subdivision 4 is confirmed; provided that, the total payments to be made to the department of highways for the property at 1246 University Avenue, St. Paul, together with any sums heretofore paid to the department of highways pursuant to the provisions of Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 90, Section 3, Subdivision 4, shall be in the sum of \$180,000.
- Sec. 3. Upon the sale of the property described in section 1 and the payment of the purchase price the governor shall execute and deliver an appropriate deed to the purchaser in a form approved by the attorney general.

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.